

No. 17-1712

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES J. THOLE AND SHERRY SMITH, PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

KAREN L. HANDORF  
MICHELLE C. YAU  
MARY J. BORTSCHELLER  
COHEN & MILSTEIN  
West Tower, Suite 500  
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

PETER K. STRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
RACHANA A. PATHAK  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
JOHN STOKES  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
777 S. Figueroa Street  
Suite 3850  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6800  
*peter.stris@strismaher.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions presented.....	i
Parties to the proceedings below .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below .....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	3
Statement .....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Facts and procedural history .....	10
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
Petitioners have demonstrated Article III standing to seek restoration of plan losses, fiduciary removal, and injunctive relief, all of which are remedies that ERISA expressly makes available to participants.....	19
A. Petitioners have a concrete stake in redressing fiduciary breaches through restoration of losses, fiduciary removal, and injunctive relief .....	20
B. The common law of trusts has long permitted beneficiaries to sue for restoration of losses, fiduciary removal, and injunctive relief absent individualized monetary loss .....	28

C. Congress unambiguously authorized ERISA plan participants to seek restoration of losses, fiduciary removal, and injunctive relief.....	41
D. Petitioners have also satisfied the causation and redressability components of Article III standing.....	49
Conclusion .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Aberdeen Ry. Co. v. Blaikie Bros.</i> , (1854) 2 L.R.Eq. 1281.....	37
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	4, 43
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	46
<i>Blair v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937) .....	24
<i>Cavender v. Cavender</i> , 114 U.S. 464 (1885) .....	2, 39
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	5, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	50
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	49
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901) .....	23

<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Davis v. Davis Tr. Co.</i> , 145 S.E. 588 (W. Va. 1928).....	39
<i>Erlich v. First Nat'l Bank of Princeton</i> , 505 A.2d 220 (N.J. Super. 1984).....	30, 43, 50
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	20
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....	15, 45
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921) .....	2, 34, 37
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court in and for Maricopa Cty.</i> , 199 P.2d 827 (Ariz. 1948) .....	32
<i>Kelsey v. Detroit Tr. Co.</i> , 251 N.W. 555 (Mich. 1933).....	39
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....	46

<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	27
<i>Lee v. Verizon Comm'ns Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	45
<i>In re Lewis' Estate</i> , 37 A.2d 559 (Pa. 1944) .....	40
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	42, 47, 48
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. Econ. Dev. Comm'n of Nassau Cty.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 45, 46
<i>Magruder v. Drury</i> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914) .....	2, 36, 37, 38
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	7
<i>May v. May</i> , 167 U.S. 310 (1897) .....	39
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	49

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....	42
<i>Moore v. Bowes</i> , 64 P.2d 423 (Cal. 1937) .....	40
<i>Moskowitz v. Federman</i> , 51 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio Ct. App. 1948) .....	32
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951) .....	37, 38
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	47
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	21
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	45, 48
<i>Riviera Cong. Assocs. v. Yassky</i> , 223 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 1966) .....	33
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senior v. Braden</i> , 295 U.S. 422 (1935) .....	24
<i>Soehrlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sprint Comms. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) .....	5, 30
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 217 U.S. 286 (1910) .....	2, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	28
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	5, 42, 43
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	8, 9
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) .....	47
<i>Western R.R. Co. v. Nolan</i> , 48 N.Y. 513 (N.Y. 1872).....	34
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1001(a) .....	38
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	3, 38, 43, 48
29 U.S.C. 1053(a) .....	25
29 U.S.C. 1083 .....	12, 13

29 U.S.C. 1103 ..... 27

29 U.S.C. 1103(a) ..... 4, 23

29 U.S.C. 1103(c)(1)..... 4, 23, 25, 27

29 U.S.C. 1104 ..... 4, 43

29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. 1106 ..... 4, 43

29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)..... 4

29 U.S.C. 1106(b)(3)..... 4

29 U.S.C. 1109 ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. 1109(a) ..... 5, 30, 34, 50

29 U.S.C. 1132(a) ..... 14, 42, 49

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)..... 33

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts (2019)..... 23, 39

Amicus Br. of PBGC, *David v. Alphin*, No. 11-  
2181 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 2013) ..... 12

Amicus Br. of Sec’y of Labor, *David v. Alphin*,  
No. 11-2181 (4th Cir. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 6

Amicus Br. of Sec’y of Labor, <i>Thole v. U.S. Bank</i> , No. 16-1928 (8th Cir. May 2, 2017) .....	6
Daniel Bergstresser, Mihir Desai, & Joshua Rauh, <i>Earnings Manipulation, Pension Assumptions and Managerial Investment Decisions</i> (2005).....	11
Julia Lynn Coronado & Steven A. Sharpe, <i>Did Pension Plan Accounting Contribute to a Stock Market Bubble?</i> (Federal Reserve Board of Governors, FEDS Working Paper No. 2003-38, 2003).....	11
George Gleason Bogert, George Taylor Bogert & Amy Morris Hess, <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (2d. rev. 2017).....	33
George Gleason Bogert, George Taylor Bogert & Amy Morris Hess, <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (2d. rev. and 3d. ed. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (2d. rev. 1995).....	31, 39
George T. Bogert, <i>Trusts</i> (Hornbook, 6th ed. 1987) .....	40
H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 95-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 .....	43

John H. Langbein, <i>Questioning the Trust-Law Duty of Loyalty: Sole Interest or Best Interest?</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 929 (2005).....	36
Melanie B. Leslie, <i>In Defense Of The No Further Inquiry Rule: A Response to Professor John Langbein</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 541 (2005).....	35
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence &amp; Equitable Remedies</i> (3d ed. 1905).....	21
Restatement (First) of Trusts (1935) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) .....	21, 23, 36, 40
2A A. Scott & W. Fratcher, <i>Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987) .....	21
3 Austin W. Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007) .....	35
Austin W. Scott, <i>The Importance of the Trust</i> , 39 U. Colo. L. Rev. 177 (1967).....	22, 24
Austin Wakeman Scott & William Franklin Fratcher, <i>Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1989) .....	31, 34
Austin Wakeman Scott, William Franklin Fratcher & Mark L. Ascher, <i>Scott &amp; Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	6, 24, 30, 32

Helene S. Shapo, George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2012) .....	24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (6th ed. 1853) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Bancorp 2014 Form 5500 for the U.S. Bank Pension Plan, Schedule H (filed Oct. 9, 2014) .....	13, 14
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. SEC, <i>Beginners' Guide to Asset Allocation, Diversification, and Rebalancing</i> (Aug. 28, 2009) .....	10
33 Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc.: Judicial Review</i> (2d ed. 2019) .....	46, 47
